Evaluation sheets
In total we got 127 evaluation sheets back

Location Number Per cent
Hvalba 51 40%
Nolsoy 24 19%
Sandoy 52 41%
The classes were distributed as follows:

Number Per cent
4. grade 18 14%
5. grade 17 13%
6. grade 39 31%
7. grade 15 12%
8. grade 8 6%
9. grade 23 18%
10. grade 3 2%
No information 4 3%
The gender distribution was as follows:

Number Per cent
Boys 53 42%
Girls 72 57%
No information 2 2%

It seems as boys tend to avoid answering the survey. In addition there are very few 8"
graders. This means that it is necessary to be very cautionous when reading the
results.




The workshops

Very good / No opinion Tolerable /

Good Booring
Cars " 90% 6% 3%
Biophilia” 70% 14% 15%
LED torch” 100% 0% 0%
Light and colours 94% 6% 0%
Air pressure rockets 88% 12% 0%
The sweet life” 58% 30% 13%
Storm P. 93% 4% 4%
Water pressure rockets' 88% 5% 7%

1) — Water pressure rockets have sometimes been the only activity in a workshop, and sometimes been together
with cars. Also “Cars” have been together with the marble-slide. This seems not to affect the numbers
significantly, and therefore all water rockets are combined, and all cars, meaning that some of the
activities are included twice in the calculations.

2) — The Biophilia workshops were tests. One worked out very well, another fairly well, but the first was clearly a

test.

3) — LED torches are not the great hit in 4™ and 5th grade (where in total 7 have answered, of these 2 answered
“very good” and 5 answered “good”). In the older classes this workshop is very popular (around 90%

“very good”).

4) — The sweet life did not work in the first workshop due to technical issues, but worked well in the following
workshops. In the following workshops 68% said “very good”, and 16% said respectively “good” and
“no opinion”. In particular with the 7™ grade it worked well, as 100% said “very good”.

Looking at gender:

Girls were PROBABLY more interested in the workshop “Light and colours”
Boys were PROBABLY more interested in “Cars”, and
Boys were MAY BE more interested in “The sweet life”.




Was you surprised by something today?

Location Yes No Maybe | Comment
Hvalba 28% 58% 14% | You can’t
Nolsoy 54% 33% 13% | surprise people
Sandoy 54% 31% 15% | from Hvalba!
Total 44% 42% 14%
Gender Yes No Maybe | Comment
Dreingir 40% 55% 6% | Boys more
Gentur 47% 339, 19% dgﬁnlte “no”,
Total 44%, 42% 14% glrls moie

maybe

In total 49 had comments where they said that they were surprised by something. The
answers can be grouped as follows:

Boys Girls | Both together | Comment

Torches 16% 33% 27% | 19 boys and 30
Cars 32% 7% 16% | girls answered
Fire 21% 10% 14%

Storm P 11% 3% 6%

The sweet life 16% 7% 10%

Rockets 0% 13% 8 %

Light and 0% 10% 6%

colours

Other issues 5% 17% 12%

Would you like the University train to visit on a regular basis?

Yes No Maybe | Comment
Hvalba 50% 4% 46% | Those form
Nolsoy 79% 0% 21% | Hvalba more
Sandoy 75% 10% 16% | in doubt than
Total 66% 5% 29% | others!




Do you think there were some different issues from what you have in your

school?
Yes No Maybe | Comment

Hvalba 72% 18% 10% | No significant
Nolsoy 63% 25% 13% | difference in
Sandoy 82% 8% 10% | the answers!
Tilsamans 74% 15% 11%
Could be briefly explain what was different?
62 pupils answered with text, which can be grouped as follows:

Hvalba Nolsoy Sandoy Mean
Everything 20% 13% 17% 17%
Workshops 10% 13% 10% 10%
Fun 1% 4% 14% 7%
Active 0% 4% 6% 3%
Different 8% 4% 8% 7%
Other issues 0% 17% 2% 4%

It is possible, that since the independent “Friskulin i Havn” is so different from other
schools, that they are the reason for that the answer from No6lsoy (which included the
“Friskalin) are so different from other schools. Interesting that those from Sandoy
put so much stress on the fun-factor — did we do something more fun there?

What do you think is the most fun to learn in your shool? You can mention
several subjects or topics
The answere are grouped according to the subjects. If several language subjects are
mentioned, it only accounts for one:

Language Culture Science P- | Comments
subjects
Boys 19% 9% 19% 43% | 23 boys
answered
Girls 42% 11% 32% 63% | 45 girls
answered

Language: Faroese, danish, english, german
Culture: History, religion
Science: Math, Science, Physics and chemistry, Farming, Motors
P-subjects: Sports, Swimming, Needlecraft, Woodwork, Kitchen (food), Art, Music,

Arts and craft, Sports and health, home economics

The distribution between languages, culture, science and P-subjects

Language Culture Science P-subjects
Number 40 13 33 68
Per cent 26% 8% 21% 44%




